Advances received from customer 349.09   7.72   -
Net exposure to foreign currency (liabilities)   349.09   7.72   -

Net exposure to foreign currency   2,532.63   96.01   -

As at March 31, 2022
(in Rupees Million)

Particulars
 USD converted to

INR
 EURO converted to

INR
 GBP converted to

INR
Financial assets
Trade receivables 1,853.65   -   -
Net exposure to foreign currency (assets)   1,853.65   -   -

Financial liabilities
Advances received from customer 356.63   -   -
Net exposure to foreign currency (liabilities)   356.63   -   -

Net exposure to foreign currency   1,497.02   -   -

Sensitivity analysis

(in Rupees Million)

Particulars

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
USD
- Increase by 5% 94.76   56.01
- Decrease by 5% (94.76)   (56.01)

EURO
- Increase by 5% 3.59   -
- Decrease by 5% (3.59)   -

GBP
- Increase by 5% -   -
- Decrease by 5% -   -

Derivative financial instruments and hedging activities

 Impact on profit after tax

The Board of Directors frames, implement and monitor the risk management plan of the Company which inter-alia covers risks arising out of exposure to
foreign currency fluctuations. Under the guidance and framework provided by the board, the Company uses derivative instruments such as foreign
exchange forward in which the counter party is generally a bank

The foreign exchange forward contracts designated as cash flow hedges mature over a maximum period of eighteen months. The company manages its

[…]

Financial assets
Trade receivables 2,881.72   1,853.65
Net exposure to foreign currency   2,881.72   1,853.65

Financial liabilities
Advances received from customer 349.09   356.63
Net exposure to foreign currency
(liabilities)

   349.09   356.63

Net exposure to foreign currency   2,532.63   1,497.02

 EURO converted to INR (in Rupees Million)

Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Financial assets
Trade receivables 103.73   -
Net exposure to foreign currency
(assets)

   103.73   -

Financial liabilities
Advances received from customer 7.72   -
Net exposure to foreign currency
(liabilities)

   7.72   -

Net exposure to foreign currency   96.01   -

Sensitivity analysis

(in Rupees Million)
Particulars

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

USD
- Increase by 5% 94.76   56.01
- Decrease by 5% (94.76)   (56.01)

EURO
- Increase by 5% 3.59   -
- Decrease by 5% (3.59)   -

Derivative financial instruments and hedging activities

(in Rupees Million)

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2023
Changes in fair value of forward contract designated as hedging instruments (358.04)
Amount reclassified to profit and loss during 217.95
Net charge to other comprehensive income before tax adjustments (140.09)
Tax Impact on the above 35.26
Net outstanding cash flow hedge reserve (104.83)

currency.

The Group is exposed to currency risk on account of foreign currency transactions including recognized assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is
not the Group's functional currency (₹), primarily in respect of United States Dollar(USD) and EURO . The Group ensures that the net exposure is kept to an